- (1) Each supervisor at not more than \$50 per month, and the chairman at \$65 per month; and mileage not exceeding \$60 per year;
- (2) The town assessor at not less than \$700 per year nor more than \$1,000, and mileage as now provided by law;
- (3) The town clerk at not more than \$105 per month in lieu of all compensation now provided by law;
- (4) The town treasurer at not more than \$65 per month in lieu of all compensation now provided by law.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the town board of the town of Great Scott, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 16, 1969.

## CHAPTER 451—S. F. No. 397

An act relating to welfare; authorizing the direct payment to vendors of goods and services furnished a recipient of aid to families with dependent children, when grant monies have not been used in the best interest of the child; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 256.81.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 256.81, is amended to read:
- 256.81 AFDC; direct payment to vendor; county agency, duties. (1) The county agency shall keep such records, accounts, and statistics in relation to aid to dependent children as the state agency shall prescribe.
- (2) Each grant of aid to dependent children shall be paid to the recipient by the county agency except in those instances in which the county agency subject to the rules and regulations of the state agency determines that payments for care shall be made to an individual other than the parent or relative with whom the dependent child is living or to vendors of goods and services for the benefit of the child because such parent or relative is unable to properly manage the funds in the best interests and welfare of the child.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- (3) The county shall be paid from state and federal funds available therefor the amount provided for in section 256.82.
- (4) Not exceeding two-thirds of any federal funds for administration shall be used to repay the counties necessary administrative expenses pro rata in the proportion the total number of recipients in each county bears to the total number of recipients in the state for the period for which such funds were received and are available, and the balance of any such sum shall be available to the state agency to defray the necessary expenses of the state agency.

Approved May 16, 1969.

## CHAPTER 452—S. F. No. 630

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies for general revenue purposes in Kandivohi county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Kandiyohi county; general revenue tax levies. In addition to the tax levy authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 275.09, the county board of Kandiyohi county may levy annually a tax not to exceed five additional mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for general revenue purposes.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of Kandiyohi county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 16, 1969.

CHAPTER 453—S. F. No. 914

[Coded]

An act relating to credit unions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Chapter 52, by adding a section.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.